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By order of the Commission. 
Marilyn R. Abbott, 
Secretary to the Commission. 
[FR Doc. E9–15891 Filed 7–2–09; 8:45 am] 
BILLING CODE 7020–02–P 

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

[OMB Number 1121–0065] 

Bureau of Justice Statistics; Agency 
Information Collection Activities: 
Existing Collection; Comments 
Requested 

ACTION: 30-Day Notice of Information 
Collection Under Review: Extension of 
a Currently Approved Collection; 
National Corrections Reporting Program. 

The Department of Justice (DOJ), 
Bureau of Justice Statistics, will be 
submitting the following information 
collection request to the Office of 
Management and Budget (OMB) for 
review and approval in accordance with 
the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995. 
The proposed information collection is 
published to obtain comments from the 
public and affected agencies. The 
proposed information collection was 
previously published in the Federal 
Register, Volume 74, Number 80, Pages 
19238–19239, on April 28, 2009. 
Comments are encouraged and will be 
accepted for ‘‘thirty days’’. This process 
is conducted in accordance with 5 CFR 
1320.10. 

If you have comments especially on 
the estimated public burden or 
associated response time, suggestions, 
or need a copy of the proposed 
information collection instrument with 
instructions or additional information, 
please contact William J. Sabol, Ph.D., 
Bureau of Justice Statistics, 810 Seventh 
Street, NW., Washington, DC 20531 
(phone: 202–514–1062). Written 
comments and suggestions from the 
public and affected agencies concerning 
the proposed collection of information 
are encouraged. Your comments should 
address one or more of the following 
four points: 

— Evaluate whether the proposed 
collection of information is necessary 
for the proper performance of the 
functions of the agency, including 
whether the information will have 
practical utility; 

— Evaluate the accuracy of the 
agency’s estimate of the burden of the 
proposed collection of information, 
including the validity of the 
methodology and assumptions used; 

— Enhance the quality, utility, and 
clarity of the information to be 
collected; and 

— Minimize the burden of the 
collection of information on those who 
are to respond, including through the 
use of appropriate automated, 
electronic, mechanical, or other 
technological collection techniques or 
other forms of information technology, 
e.g., permitting electronic submission of 
responses. 

Overview of This Information 
Collection 

(1) Type of Information Collection: 
Extension of a currently approved 
collection. 

(2) Title of the Form/Collection: 
National Corrections Reporting Program. 
The collection includes the forms: 
Prisoner Admission Report, Prisoner 
Release Report, Parole Release Report, 
Prisoner in Custody at Year-end. 

(3) Agency form number, if any, and 
the applicable component of the 
Department of Justice sponsoring the 
collection: Form number(s): NCRP–1A, 
NCRP–1B, NCRP–1C, and NCRP–1D. 
Corrections Statistics Unit, Bureau of 
Justice Statistics, Office of Justice 
Programs, United States Department of 
Justice. 

(4) Affected public who will be asked 
or required to respond, as well as a brief 
abstract: The National Corrections 
Reporting Program (NCRP) is the only 
national data collection furnishing 
annual individual-level information for 
State prisoners admitted or released 
during the year, those in custody at 
year-end, and persons discharged from 
parole supervision. The NCRP collects 
data on sentencing, time served in 
prison and on parole, offense, 
admission/release type, and 
demographic information. BJS, the 
Congress, researchers, and criminal 
justice practitioners use these data to 
describe annual movements of adult 
offenders through State correctional 
systems. Providers of the data are 
personnel in the State Departments of 
Corrections and Parole. 

(5) An estimate of the total number of 
respondents and the amount of time 
estimated for an average respondent to 
respond: BJS anticipates 51 respondents 
for report year 2009 with a total annual 
burden of 2,254 hours. For each type of 
information previously provided, 
respondents will require an average of 8 
hours to provide information on 
prisoner admissions and releases, 8 
hours to provide information on parole 
releases, and 8 hours to provide 
information on the year-end custody 
prisoner population. This includes time 
for modifying and re-running previously 
written computer programs, preparing 
input data, and documenting the record 
layout. For each type of information 

being supplied for the first time, each 
respondent will require an average of 24 
hours to provide information on 
prisoner admissions and releases, 24 
hours to provide information on parole 
releases, and 24 hours to provide 
information on the year-end custody 
prisoner population. This includes time 
for developing, testing, and running 
new computer programs, preparing 
input data, and documenting the record 
layout. Each respondent will require an 
additional 2 hours documenting or 
explaining the data for a total of 2,254 
burden hours. Magnetic media or other 
electronic formats are expected from all 
51 respondents. The total annual burden 
is expected to decrease for 2010 and 
beyond, when computer programs 
written to provide data for 2009 for the 
first time, are rerun. 

(6) An estimate of the total public 
burden (in hours) associated with the 
collection: There are an estimated 2,254 
total burden hours associated with this 
collection. 

If additional information is required 
contact: Lynn Bryant, Department 
Clearance Officer, United States 
Department of Justice, Justice 
Management Division, Policy and 
Planning Staff, Patrick Henry Building, 
Suite 1600, 601 D Street, NW., 
Washington, DC 20530. 

Dated: June 30, 2009. 
Lynn Bryant, 
Department Clearance Officer, PRA, 
Department of Justice. 
[FR Doc. E9–15809 Filed 7–2–09; 8:45 am] 
BILLING CODE 4410–18–P 

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

Office of Justice Programs 

[OJP (NIJ) Docket No. 1497] 

Proposed Vehicular Digital Multimedia 
Evidence Recording System Standard 

AGENCY: National Institute of Justice, 
Office of Justice Programs, DOJ. 
ACTION: Notice of Proposed Vehicular 
Digital Multimedia Evidence Recording 
System Standard. 

SUMMARY: In an effort to obtain 
comments from interested parties, the 
U.S. Department of Justice, Office of 
Justice Programs, National Institute of 
Justice (NIJ) will make available to the 
general public an initial draft standard 
entitled, ‘‘Vehicular Digital Multimedia 
Evidence Recording System Standard.’’ 
The opportunity to provide comments 
on this document is open to industry 
technical representatives; public safety 
agencies and organizations; forensic 
video analysts; research, development 
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and scientific communities; and all 
other stakeholders and interested 
parties. We are especially requesting 
input related to environmental 
requirements of importance to end 
users. 

Those individuals wishing to view or 
provide comments on the draft 
document are directed to the following 
Web site: http://www.justnet.org. These 
comments will be considered as the 
standard is further developed. 
DATES: The comment period will be 
open for 30 days beginning on July 6, 
2009 and concluding on August 4, 2009. 
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: 
Casandra Robinson, by telephone at 
202–305–2596 [Note: this is not a toll- 
free telephone number], or by e-mail at 
casandra.robinson@usdoj.gov. 

Dated: June 30, 2009. 
Kristina Rose, 
Acting Director, National Institute of Justice. 
[FR Doc. E9–15858 Filed 7–2–09; 8:45 am] 
BILLING CODE 4410–18–P 

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR 

Mine Safety and Health Administration 

Proposed Information Collection 
Request Submitted for Public 
Comment and Recommendations; Fire 
Protection (Underground Coal Mines) 

ACTION: Notice. 

SUMMARY: The Department of Labor, as 
part of its continuing effort to reduce 
paperwork and respondent burden 
conducts a pre-clearance consultation 
program to provide the general public 
and Federal agencies with an 
opportunity to comment on proposed 
and/or continuing collections of 
information in accordance with the 
Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 
(PRA95) [44 U.S.C. 3506(c)(2)(A)]. This 
program helps to ensure that requested 
data can be provided in the desired 
format, reporting burden (time and 
financial resources) is minimized, 
collection instruments are clearly 
understood, and the impact of collection 
requirements on respondents can be 
properly assessed. 

Currently, the Mine Safety and Health 
Administration (MSHA) is soliciting 
comments concerning the extension of 
the information collection related to the 
30 CFR Sections 75.1100–3, 75.1103–8, 
75.1103–11, 75.1501(a)(3), 75.1502; Fire 
Protection (Underground Coal Mines) 
and Mine Emergency Evacuation. 
DATES: Submit comments on or before 
September 4, 2009. 

ADDRESSES: Send comments to U.S. 
Department of Labor, Mine Safety and 
Health Administration, John Rowlett, 
Director, Management Services 
Division, 1100 Wilson Boulevard, Room 
2134, Arlington, VA 22209–3939. 
Commenters are encouraged to send 
their comments on a computer disk, or 
via Internet E-mail to 
Rowlett.John@dol.gov, along with an 
original printed copy. Mr. Rowlett can 
be reached at (202) 693–9827 (voice), or 
(202) 693–9801 (facsimile). 
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: 
Contact the employee listed in the 
ADDRESSES section of this notice. 
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: 

I. Background 

Under 30 CFR 75.1100–3, chemical 
fire extinguishers must be examined 
every 6 months and the date of the 
examination recorded on a permanent 
tag attached to the extinguisher. Under 
§ 75.1103–8, a qualified person must 
examine the automatic fire sensor and 
warning device systems on a weekly 
basis, and must conduct a functional 
test of the complete system at least once 
a year. Under § 75.1103–11, each fire 
hydrant and hose must be tested at least 
once a year, and the records of those 
tests shall be kept in an appropriate 
location. Under § 75.1501(a)(3), the 
operator must certify that each 
responsible person is trained and that 
the certification is maintained at the 
mine for at least one year. Under 
§ 75.1502, the program of instruction 
requires revisions to existing fire- 
fighting and evacuation plans to address 
emergencies, and requires training of 
miners regarding the mine emergency 
evacuation fire-fighting plan for all 
emergencies created as a result of a fire, 
an explosion, or a gas or water 
inundation. 

II. Desired Focus of Comments 

MSHA is particularly interested in 
comments that: 

• Evaluate whether the proposed 
collection of information is necessary 
for the proper performance of the 
functions of the agency, including 
whether the information will have 
practical utility; 

• Evaluate the accuracy of the 
agency’s estimate of the burden of the 
proposed collection of information, 
including the validity of the 
methodology and assumptions used; 

• Enhance the quality, utility, and 
clarity of the information to be 
collected; and 

• Minimize the burden of the 
collection of information on those who 
are to respond, including through the 

use of appropriate automated, 
electronic, mechanical, or other 
technological collection techniques or 
other forms of information technology, 
e.g., permitting electronic submissions 
of responses. 

A copy of the proposed information 
collection request can be obtained by 
contacting the employee listed in the 
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT 
section of this notice, or viewed on the 
Internet by accessing the MSHA home 
page (http://www.msha.gov/) and 
selecting ‘‘Rules & Regs’’, and then 
selecting ‘‘FedReg.Docs’’. On the next 
screen, select ‘‘Paperwork Reduction 
Act Supporting Statement’’ to view 
documents supporting the Federal 
Register Notice. 

III. Current Actions 
30 CFR 75.1100–3, 75.1103–8, 

75.1103–11, 75.1501(a)(3) and 75.1502 
requires chemical fire extinguishers to 
be examined every 6 months; requires 
operators to establish a program for the 
instruction of all miners in the proper 
fire fighting and evacuation procedures 
in the event of an emergency; requires 
operators to conduct fire drills; requires 
a qualified person to examine the 
automatic fire sensor and warning 
device systems; and requires that each 
fire hydrant and hose be tested; requires 
the mine operator to train all miners 
about the requirements of this section 
and the identity of the responsible 
person(s) designated by the operator for 
the work-shift. The operator also is 
required to instruct miners of any 
change in the identity of the responsible 
person before the start of their work- 
shift and any change during the shift; 
includes all mine emergencies created 
as a result of a fire, an explosion, or a 
gas or water inundation in the program 
of instruction. This section required 
revisions to existing fire-fighting and 
evacuation plans to address these 
emergencies, required training of miners 
regarding the mine emergency 
evacuation fire-fighting plan, and 
requires that mine operators train 
miners in any revisions to the plan after 
its submission to MSHA for approval. 

Type of Review: Extension. 
Agency: Mine Safety and Health 

Administration. 
Title: Fire Protection (Underground 

Coal Mines). 
OMB Number: 1219–0054. 
Frequency: On Occasion. 
Affected Public: Business or other for- 

profit. 
Respondents: 622. 
Responses: 339,768. 
Total Burden Hours: 75,729 hours. 
Total Burden Cost (operating/ 

maintaining): $1,344. 
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